

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

2013-5093

CMS CONTRACT MANAGEMENT SERVICES, THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF  
THE CITY OF BREMERTON, NATIONAL HOUSING COMPLIANCE, ASSISTED  
HOUSING SERVICES CORP., NORTH TAMPA HOUSING DEVELOPMENT  
CORP., CALIFORNIA AFFORDABLE HOUSING INITIATIVES, INC.,  
SOUTHWEST HOUSING COMPLIANCE CORP., and NAVIGATE AFFORDABLE  
HOUSING PARTNERS

(formerly known as Jefferson County Assisted Housing Corporation),

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MASSACHUSETTS HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in consolidated Case Nos.  
12-CV-0852, 12-CV-0853, 12-CV-0862, 12-CV-0864, and 12-CV-0869,  
Judge Thomas C. Wheeler.

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL COUNCIL OF STATE HOUSING AGENCIES  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE UNITED STATES**

---

Kevin P. Mullen  
Charles L. Capito III  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 639-6024

Date: July 26, 2013

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* National Council  
of State Housing Agencies

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL  
CIRCUIT

CMS CONTRACT MANAGEMENT ET AL. V. UNITED STATES  
No. 2013-5093

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Standard Of Review .....	5
II. The Terms Of The NOFA Addressing The Eligibility Of Out-Of-State Applicants Are Rationally Based. ....	6
A. The Agency Record, Specifically the NOFA and HUD’s Responses During the Question and Answer Process, Clearly Set Forth the Basis for HUD’s Decision to Restrict the Eligibility of Out-of-State Applicants. ....	7
B. The NOFA’s Terms Are Based on HUD’s Reasonable Consideration of State Law.....	12
C. The NOFA’s Restrictions on Out-of-State PHAs Are Consistent with the Housing Act of 1937 and Congressional Intent Concerning HUD’s Project-Based Program. ....	22
D. The NOFA’s Terms Are in Harmony with Well-Settled Principles of State Sovereignty and Federalism.....	25
E. The NOFA’s Preference for PHAs that Can Operate Legally on a Statewide Basis Is Reasonable.....	27
1. The NOFA’s Preference for Statewide PHAs Is Consistent with Legislative Preferences for State HFAs. ....	27

2. State HFAs Further the Statutory Purpose to Assist States in Providing Affordable Housing for Low-Income Families. ....30

III. Appellants Have Not Demonstrated That HUD’s Restrictions On Out-Of-State PHAs Violate A Statute Or Regulation. ....32

CONCLUSION .....34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Advanced Data Concepts, Inc. v. United States</i> , 216 F.3d 1054 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Associations of American Railroads v. Costle</i> , 562 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	33
<i>Axiom Resource Management, Inc. v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>CHE Consulting, Inc. v. United States</i> , 552 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	24
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	21
<i>PGBA, LLC v. United States</i> , 389 F.3d 1219 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	5-6
<i>Thomas v. Washington Gas Light Co.</i> , 448 U.S. 261 (1980) .....	26
<i>Weeks Marine, Inc. v. United States</i> , 575 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	5

### STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	4
31 U.S.C. § 6301(3) .....	32, 33
42 U.S.C. § 1437a(b)(6)(A) .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 1437a(b)(6)(B).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1440(b)(2)(A).....	28
Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-383, § 802(a), 88 Stat. 633, 42 U.S.C. § 1440.....	28

ALA. CODE § 24-1-62 .....	19
ALA. CODE § 24-1-73.....	19
CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 34327.....	18
CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 34208.....	18
CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 34209.....	18
FLA. STAT. § 421.03 .....	19-20
FLA. STAT. § 421.21 .....	19
GA. CODE ANN. § 8-3-3 .....	19
GA. CODE ANN. § 8-3-62 .....	19
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 3735.27(A)(2) .....	20
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 3735.27(G) .....	20
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 3735.31(C).....	20
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE ANN. § 392.014 .....	19
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE ANN. § 392.052(f)(1) .....	19
WASH. REV. CODE § 35.82.200 .....	18
WASH. REV. CODE § 35.82.020 .....	18-19
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
S. REP. NO. 93-693 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4273, and in <i>Compilation of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974</i> (Comm. Print 1974) .....	29
S. REP. NO. 111-230 (2011) .....	30

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

HUD Online Program Office for PBCA NOFA, *available at:*  
[http://portal.hud.gov/hudportal/HUD?src=/program\\_offices/housing/mfh/PBCA%20NOFA](http://portal.hud.gov/hudportal/HUD?src=/program_offices/housing/mfh/PBCA%20NOFA) (last visited July 23, 2013) ..... 17
